UBX-21000485 - R05
C1-Public www.u-blox.com
M2-JODY-W3
M.2 card for JODY-W3 Wi-Fi 6 and Bluetooth 5.3
Data sheet
Abstract
This technical data sheet describes the M2-JODY-W3 card module which offers 802.11/ac/ax and
dual-mode Bluetooth 5.3 in an M.2 Key E form factor. The M2-JODY-W3 card provides all the

C1-Public
12.1 Ordering codes
Ordering code Product name Product
M2-JODY-W377-00C M2-JODY-W377 M.2 key E card (2230) with three antenna U.FL connectors and concurrent
dual-band 2x2 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz 802.11ax, Bluetooth/Bluetooth LE 5.3.
Operational temperature -40 0 C to +85 0 C, standard grade module with NXP
chipset 88W9098. Packaged in tray containing multiple M.2 cards.
Table 14: Product ordering codes
☞ Product changes affecting form, fit, or function are documented by u-blox. Visit our website for a
list of Product Change Notifications (PCNs).
M2-JODY-W3 - Data sheet
UBX-21000485 - R05 Appendix  Page 29 of 35
C1-Public
Appendix
A Wi-Fi Tx output power limits
A.1. FCC/ISED regulatory domain
A.1.1. Wi-Fi Output power for 2.4 GHz band
Channel  Modulation Channel bandwidth Data rates Maximum power setting
1 CCK and DSSS 20 MHz 1, 2, 5.5, 11 Mbps 19 dBm
2 CCK and DSSS 20 MHz 1, 2, 5.5, 11 Mbps 20 dBm
3 - 10 CCK and DSSS 20 MHz 1, 2, 5.5, 11 Mbps 21 dBm
11 CCK and DSSS 20 MHz 1, 2, 5.5, 11 Mbps 19 dBm
1 OFDM 20 MHz 6, 9, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 54 Mbps 14 dBm
2 OFDM 20 MHz 6, 9, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 54 Mbps 15 dBm
3 OFDM 20 MHz 6, 9, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 54 Mbps 16 dBm
4 - 9 OFDM 20 MHz 6, 9, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 54 Mbps 17 dBm
10 OFDM 20 MHz 6, 9, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 54 Mbps 15 dBm
11 OFDM 20 MHz 6, 9, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 54 Mbps 13 dBm
1 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 14 dBm
2 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 15 dBm
3 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 16 dBm
4 - 8 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 17 dBm
9 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 16 dBm
10 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 14 dBm
11 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 13 dBm
3 - 8 OFDM 40 MHz HT40 MCS0-MCS7 13 dBm
9 OFDM 40 MHz HT40 MCS0-MCS7 12 dBm
1 OFDM 20 MHz VHT20 MCS0-MCS8 13 dBm
2 - 3 OFDM 20 MHz VHT20 MCS0-MCS8 15 dBm
4 OFDM 20 MHz VHT20 MCS0-MCS8 16 dBm
5 - 8 OFDM 20 MHz VHT20 MCS0-MCS8 17 dBm
9 OFDM 20 MHz VHT20 MCS0-MCS8 16 dBm
10 OFDM 20 MHz VHT20 MCS0-MCS8 14 dBm
11 OFDM 20 MHz VHT20 MCS0-MCS8 12 dBm
3 - 6 OFDM 40 MHz VHT40 MCS0-MCS9 13 dBm
7 - 9  OFDM 40 MHz VHT40 MCS0-MCS9 12 dBm
Table 15: FCC Wi-Fi power table for operation in the 2.4 GHz band in SISO mode
M2-JODY-W3 - Data sheet
UBX-21000485 - R05 Appendix  Page 30 of 35
C1-Public
Channel  Modulation Channel bandwidth Data rates Maximum power setting
1 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 13 dBm
2 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 14 dBm
3 - 9 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 15 dBm
10 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 13 dBm
11 OFDM 20 MHz HT20 MCS0-MCS7 12 dBm
3 - 8 OFDM 40 MHz HT40 MCS0-MCS7 12 dBm
9 OFDM 40 MHz HT40 MCS0-MCS7 11 dBm
1 OFDM 20 MHz HE20 MCS0-MCS11 12 dBm
2 OFDM 20 MHz HE20 MCS0-MCS11 13 dBm
3 OFDM 20 MHz HE20 MCS0-MCS11 14 dBm
4 OFDM 20 MHz HE20 MCS0-MCS11 15 dBm
5 - 8 OFDM 20 MHz HE20 MCS0-MCS11 16 dBm